

## CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Date:

March 12, 2024

To:

Frank Schulte, City Administrator

Susan Como, Assistant City Administrator

From:

John G. Kosanke, Director of Public Safety

Subject:

Hose Dryer purchase request

The department's hose dryer is in need of replacement after over fifty years of service. The barely functioning piece of equipment cannot be repaired as parts are no longer available for it.

Four quotes from fire equipment suppliers have been received.

Vendor	<b>Hose Dryer Cost</b>	Freight Charge	<b>Total Cost</b>
American Airworks	\$11,375.30	\$975.00	\$12,350.30
W.S. Darley & Co.	\$10,324.95	\$1,085.74	\$11,410.69
Heiman Fire Equip.	\$11,012.95	\$910.74	\$11,923.69
MacQueen Emergency	\$9,928.75	\$1,074.19	\$11,002.94

As the department has used the services of MacQueen Emergency Equipment throughout the years and found them to be a reliable supplier, we would like to accept their quote. MacQueen is a top supplier of firefighter equipment and rescue products in the Midwest. Funds are available in account 101-339-972.000 (Minor Equipment – Fire Services).

Therefore, I am requesting Council to authorize the purchase of the dual purpose hose drying cabinet from MacQueen Emergency Equipment, 350 Austin Circle, Delafield, WI 53018 in the amount of \$11,002.94. This was a budgeted item in the 2023-2024 fiscal year budget and is necessary for the operation of the department.

Approved for Council consideration.	
Duser ono	3/12/24
Susan Como, Assistant City Administrator	Date

Fund Certification:

Account numbers and amounts have been verified as presented



PO Box 1000 Sophia WV 25921-1000

Name / Address

20025 Mack Plaza

(313) 881-5500

304-683-4595 304-683-3257 fax

Grosse Pointe Woods Fire Department

Grosse Pointe Woods MI 48236

# RECEIVED

MAR 1 1 2024

## Quote

Date	Quote #
3/11/2024	46767

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Ship To	
Claudette cdargo@gpwmi.us	

			Γ	FOB	Rep
				Origin	MWR
Item	Description	Qty	U/M	Cost Ea	Total
AC99201-612	Dryer, Dual Purpose, Hose/Gear, Electric, 240V, 1Phase, 2 Wire, Includes: 6 Glove & 6 Gear Hangers, 10 Hose & Gear Wire Racks, 10 Year Warranty, CSA/ETL Compliant	1		11,375.30	11,375.30
Motor	Estimated Standard Freight To Zip Code 48236 (Additional Charges for Other Services such as Liftgate, Inside Delivery, Residential Delivery, and Limited Access Delivery)  ***Estimated 12-16 week lead time ARO***	1		975.00	975.00
Thank you for ch	oosing American Airworks.	<u> </u>		Total	\$12,350.30



DARLEY FIRE EQUIPMENT DIVISION 325 SPRING LAKE DR. • ITASCA, IL 60143 Toll Free: 800-323-0244 • Phone: 630-735-3500 • FAX: 708-345-8993 FEIN 36-0976610 DUNS 005094842 CAGE 15852

Phone: 630-735-3505 Direct: 800-323-0244 x352

Ship To:

Sold To:

martinsandstrom@darley.com

Martin Sandstrom

Prepared By:

# Quotation

|--|

Date	3.8.24	Ship Terms	TBD	Pay Terms	Net 15	Acct. #	1093168	Ref. #	
							The fact of the Charles		

Acct. #	1093168 Ref. #		on Unit Price Line Total	\$ 10,324.95 \$ 10,324.95	\$ 1,085.74 \$ 1,085.74		Transferring to the control of the c				of the death of the destruction and the control of				
			Description	DRYER, 3PH-4 WIRE 208V HOSE	Freight Estimate	The second secon					i de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del la companya de la c	TOTAL			
			lem #	AJ45704	ence en destablish perspecies annual annual annual annual section annual section ages in a con-	a to de decembrande par impediament a constituidad planta. Designatura personal de la communitation de	The second secon	Party service (A. C. Constant and Cons		enem kalabah kedidenan (di sela Va dia ini menembahkatakan kana ini ini melangkan pengan		All for the control of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second	e de la companya de l		
1093168	20025 MACK AVE GROSSE POINTE WOODS	40.00	Mfr.	CIRCUL-AIR	Provided and seek with the providing of the provided by the Company of the contract of the con	And the state of t	Ameninish to the the defense is programmed to the increase and the second transpositions against the second transpositions against the second transposition against the second transposition against the second transposition and transpositi	endergen will stade on all a some attenues and a some track that a stage that a state of a							
168 20 35 35	20025 MACK AVE		Qty.											per se comme assistant est de service en comme de periodo de la persona	
1093168	2002:		Line	-	2	more on a large particular of	Word to the contemporary and an incident	Lycological Participation of	elet in the common an agentuality	and desire to the party of the	and the state of t	The contract of the contract o	- William Control of the State	turing them, but and analysis	

Thank you for your business! Offer valid for 30 days

DIN HOUR

Total \$ 11,410.69

Sales Tax

Notes:

EPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY



RECEIVED

MAR 1 1 2024

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFET:

## uote

March 11, 2024

Bill to

Ship to

Quote No.

#D2886

Claudette

cdarga@gpwmi.us

The City of Grosse Pointe Woods 20025 Mack Plaza Drive

Shipping

LTL FREIGHT

Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236

Item Desc	ription	Qty	Price	Total
	<b>Circul-Air Dual Purpose Dryer - 6 Gear</b> 1279-D6	× 1	<del>\$11,799.00</del> \$11,012.95	\$11,012.95
	Crating Fees	× 1	<del>\$175.00</del> \$0.00	\$0.00
Notes			Subtotal	\$11,012.95
Lead Time:	2-4 weeks		Shipping	\$910.74
		•	Michigan State Tax (0.0%)	\$0.00
			Total	\$11,923.69

Heiman Fire Equipment 25814 Rudolph Ave / Sioux Falls, SD 57107 sales@heimanfire.com / 605-543-5510







www.heimanfireequipment.com



350 Austin Circle Delafield, WI 53018 (262) 646-5911

Fax: (262) 646-5912

Ship To: GROSSE POINTE WOODS DPS

Attn: Sgt. Provost 20025 Mack Plaza

Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236

16 - DELAFIELD, WI Date Page 8:45:44 (0) 03/12/2024 Account No Phone No Est No 01 GROSS013 3133432440 019736 RECEIVED Purchase Order

QUOTE

Invoice To: CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS

20025 MACK PLAZA

GR PT WOODS MI 48236

MAR 1 2 2024

Tax ID No Salesperson

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

394 / 349

Attention: DIRECTOR KOSANKE

ESTIMATE EXPIRY DATE: 04/11/2024

QUOTE - ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT										
Part#	Description U	Oty	Price_	Amount						
D612-240/1/60  DUAL PURPOSE DRYING CAM GEAR CAPACITY INCLUDES 6 GEAR HANGERS, 10 WIRM RACKS, 900 CFM/6000W HM FT OF 5" HOSE CAPACITY	6 GLOVE HANGERS, E HISE/GEAR WIRE EATING, UP TO 500	1	9928.75	9928.75						
FRT	SHIP & HNDLING	1	1074.19	1074.19						
			Subtotal:	11002.94						
Authorization:			Tax: TOTAL:	.00 11002.94						

### Return/Exchange Policy

Returns/Exchanges are accepted within 30 days of the purchase date on stock items in original, re-sellable packaging, with tags. No writing is allowed on the packaging. Please contact our Inside Sales Support Team at 800-615-6789 for a Return Authorization Number. A copy of the Return Authorization Form should accompany the return. We will not accept returns without a Return Authorization Number. A credit will be issued after a full product inspection is complete on an eligible return. Returns are subject to a 25% restocking fee, which we may waive for exchanges. Purchaser is responsible for freight. Unfortunately, all special orders, custom items, and SCBA cylinders are non-returnable. Other restrictions may apply. MacQueen Emergency reserves the right to refuse returns not received in the 30-day return period.